

No. 15-1498

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES GARCIA DIMAYA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

DANIEL L. KAPLAN
DONNA F. COLTHARP
SARAH S. GANNETT
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
850 W. ADAMS ST.
STE. 201
PHOENIX, AZ 85007
(602) 382-2700

KARA HARTZLER
Counsel of Record
VINCENT J. BRUNKOW
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
SAN DIEGO, INC.
225 BROADWAY, STE. 200
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
(619) 234-8467
kara_hartzler@fd.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Employing Separate Vagueness Standards In The Immigration And Criminal Contexts Is Arbitrary And Impractical.	3
II. Distinguishing The ACCA And § 16 Residual Clauses Would Disrupt Established Precedent That Has Long Treated The Two As Interchangeable.	8
III. The Government Exaggerates The Practical Consequences Of Invalidating The § 16 Residual Clause.	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aguiar v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Arellano Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Bazan-Reyes v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	12
<i>Blake v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Chue Xiong v. INS</i> , 173 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Delgado-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Garcia v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 827 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Jimenez-Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	9
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	8
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	6
<i>Reyes-Soto v. Lynch</i> , 808 F.3d 369 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Roberts v. Holder</i> , 745 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2014)	11, 14
<i>Rodriguez-Castellon v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page
<i>Royce v. Hahn</i> ,	
151 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Abraham</i> ,	
386 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Perez</i> ,	
751 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Camacho-Lopez</i> ,	
450 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Carrasco-Tercero</i> ,	
745 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Chapa-Garza</i> ,	
243 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Collins</i> ,	
811 F.3d 63 (1st Cir.)	14
<i>United States v. Colon-Arreola</i> ,	
753 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Dawn</i> ,	
685 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> ,	
833 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> ,	
757 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Evans</i> ,	
478 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Fields</i> ,	
823 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Garcia-Figueroa</i> ,	
753 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Gomez-Leon</i> ,	
545 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Gosling</i> ,	
39 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Herrera-Alvarez</i> ,	
753 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2014)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 364 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 838 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Hull</i> , 456 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 111 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Maid</i> , 772 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Palma</i> , 839 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987)	4
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 743 F.3d 1054 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Ovalle-Chun</i> , 815 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Seabrooks</i> , 839 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Segovia</i> , 770 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Stout</i> , 706 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Velazquez-Overa</i> , 100 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 1996)	11-12
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 823 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	1
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 7030342 (7th Cir. Dec. 2, 2016)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(2)(A)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1326	4
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b), (b)(1), (2)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)	4, 5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1327	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 16	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 25(a)(1)	16
18 U.S.C. § 119(b)(3)	16
18 U.S.C. § 842(p)(2)	16
18 U.S.C. § 844(o)	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c), (c)(3)(B)	13, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) (ACCA)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 929(a)(1)	16
18 U.S.C. § 931(a)(1)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1028(b)(3)(B)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1039(e)(1)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)(B)(ii)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)(4)	16
18 U.S.C. § 2250(c)	16
18 U.S.C. § 2261(a)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3181(b)(1)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3559(f)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3561(b)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(A)(i)	16
18 U.S.C. § 4042(b)(3)(B)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--continued

	Page
OTHER	
“Immigration Prosecutions for August 2016,” TRACImmigration, <i>available at</i> : http://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/bulletins/immigration/monthlyaug16/fil/	4
Petition for Rehearing for the United States of America v. Chapa-Garza, 2001 WL 34713050 (5th Cir. Apr. 13, 2001).....	10
<i>Representing Immigrant Defendants in New York</i> , Immigrant Defense Project, 5th Ed. January 2011	6
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, 2014 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, Table 2 (2014), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2014/Table02.pdf	16
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, 2015 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics	2
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, 2015 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, Table 2 (2015), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2015/Table02.pdf	16
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual app. C	10
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.2, 2(a)(2)	9, 10
